
AGENDA FOR

RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 2535130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Radcliffe Township Forum

Councillors : C Preston, Walker, D Bailey, S Briggs 
(Vice-Chair), T Isherwood, J Lewis, N Parnell, R Shori, 
Gill Stainthorpe, Colin Jones (Chair), Colette Jones, Roy 
Vevers, David Lewis and R Skillen

Dear Member/Colleague

Radcliffe Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 7 March 2016

Place: Radcliffe Civic Suite, Thomas St, Radcliffe

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: Market Place – 5 pm to 6 pm

‘I Will if You Will’ and Bury Directory



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Radcliffe Township Forum are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 January, 2016.

4  POLICE UPDATE  

An update on recent police activity in Radcliffe, subject to the availability 
of an Officer from Greater Manchester Police.

5  HEALTHIER RADCLIFFE UPDATE  

Doug Galvin will provide an update at the meeting.

6  OPEN FORUM  (Pages 9 - 10)

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Radcliffe area.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Open Forum, if required.

7  RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN  (Pages 11 - 38)

Updated Plan attached, for information.

8  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  

9  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 39 - 46)

A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum will be held on Tuesday 5 
July at 6.00 pm.  This is a provisional date, subject to the draft Council 
Meetings Timetable being formally approved by the Council at a 
forthcoming meeting.  The venue of the meeting to be confirmed.





This page is intentionally left blank



419

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 11 January 2016

Present: Councillor Colin Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors Preston, Walker, S Briggs, T Isherwood, J Lewis, 
N Parnell and Skillen

Advisory Group 
Representatives

Gill Stainthorpe, Withins Community Association
Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park
David Lewis, Chapelfield Village Association

Public Attendance:  110 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Bailey, Councillor R Shori and Roy Vevers 
and Carol Kemp 

RTF606 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF607 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 18 November, 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Chair.

RTF608 OPEN FORUM 

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor Connolly and the Bury 
MBC's Chief Executive, Mike Owen to the meeting who were in attendance to give 
a presentation on the Council's 20116/17 Budget Consultation and who had 
agreed to  deal with the following questions/comments and representations from 
members of the public present at the meeting in relation to the recent flooding 
incidents in Radcliffe :-

 Councillor Connolly reported that arrangements were being made to hold a 
public meeting regarding the recent flooding incidents in Bury, to be held at 
the Town Hall as soon as possible.  Representatives from the Council, the 
Environment Agency and United Utilities would be asked to attend this 
meeting.  A date for this meeting would be published on the Council's 
website and be advertised widely across the Borough.

 Mike Owen informed the meeting that the Council had particular statutory 
obligations to meet for Six Town Housing residents in relation to those who 
may have been affected by the floods.

 A resident from Selby Close, Radcliffe raised particular concerns relating to 
their personal experiences of the floods.  This resident was still living in 
temporary accommodation and felt let down by the agencies involved in 
dealing with the floods, was concerned that the flooding had been 
exacerbated by houses recently being built on flood plains in Radcliffe and 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Radcliffe Township Forum, 11 January 2016

420

felt that the public meeting to answer questions and deal with residents' 
concerns should have been held immediately following the floods, not 
weeks later.  In response, the Chief Executive explained the statutory 
obligations held by the Environment Agency as opposed to Bury Council and 
that answers to many of the questions needed to be provided by the 
Environment Agency.  The Council Leader and Senior Offices were in 
discussions with the relevant Government Department and  a meeting had 
also been scheduled between the Council and Environment Agency where 
all of the concerns raised by residents would be raised by the Council 
representatives.  It was reported that the Environment Agency were looking 
into the provision of future flood defences in Bury but had asked for £3 
million from the Council towards the cost of implementing a scheme.  The 
Council would discuss flood defences at this meeting.

 Mike Owen detailed some of the emergency procedures carried out by 
Council staff as part of the Council's emergency planning response.  The 
Council had needed to priorities their response to the flooding.  The Council 
had secured a Government grant which had been passed on to residents 
affected by the floods in the form of an emergency £500 payment.  It was 
reported that DEFRA rules dictated the distribution of flood payments to 
residents, not the Council.

 Mike Owen explained that the sheer amount of rainfall, over 1200 mm in 
such a short space of time had caused the River Irwell to burst its banks 
which had been the main reason for the flooding in the Radcliffe and 
Ramsbottom/Summerseat areas of the Borough.  Any issues relating to 
planning permission being granted for new housing developments in areas 
of the Borough would be investigated although it was explained that all 
relevant agencies are consulted as part of the process for determining   
planning applications by the Authority. 

 A resident raised concerns about the flooding of Close Park and asked if the 
Council had undertaken a risk assessment in relation to the need to clean 
the equipment in the park from sewage contamination.  The resident 
explained that equipment had been cleaned following the 2012 flooding 
incidents and signage had been erected in the park warning residents of a 
contamination risk.  The Leader and Chief Executive would investigate the 
matter.

 Colette Jones thanked all of the volunteers who had helped with the clean 
up.  Colette explained that it had taken 3 days for a Council representative 
to attend Close Park following the flooding, although local Councillors had 
been a great help.  Colette felt let down by all of the agencies involved in 
dealing with the floods and explained that a list of questions had been 
submitted to the Council and was awaiting a formal response to these 
questions.  Both Councillor Connolly and Mike Owen acknowledged receiving 
the questions and that the Council would respond to those questions it 
could answer, however, legal implications had arisen from the list of 
questions submitted which needed to be considered as part of any Council 
response.  

 A number of residents raised concerns relating to the need for more skips to 
be made available on Waterside Close, Parkside Close and on the river side 
of Dumers Lane so residents did not have to cross the busy road with heavy 
furniture to access the existing skips on Dumers Lane.  Mike Owen gave an 
assurance that this would be dealt with as soon as possible.

Document Pack Page 2



Radcliffe Township Forum, 11 January 2016

421

 Councillor Parnell reported on the volunteers who had worked on the Close 
Park clean up but more was needed to be done.  Councillor Parnell 
commented on the need for assistance from the Environment Agency with 
this.  A resident informed the meeting that a further clean up at the park 
had been scheduled to take place on Sunday 17th January, co-ordinated by 
volunteers from Mersey Basin Canal Trust who had assisted with the initial 
clean up at the park.

 A resident raised concerns relating to the provision of flood plains in 
Radcliffe in relation to open land on previous industrial sites such as old 
Papermill site and asked if this was going to be considered as part of a 
future flood risk assessment.  The resident also raised the issue of dredging 
the River Irwell and provision of sandbags in Ripon/York St area.  It was 
reported that the Environment Agency were responsible for these issues 
raised and that they would need to provide the answers to residents and 
the Council, who shared these concerns.

 A resident from Morris Street raised concerns relating to the 12 properties 
affected in this particular area.  Residents were anxious that this could 
happen again at any time and were concerned of the timescales involved in 
responding to the flooding by all of the agencies involved and in terms of 
action needed as part of a flood defense programme.

 A resident of Ripon Close informed the meeting that a man-hole cover had 
been blocked on this road within the last 12 months and asked if this issue 
was linked with flooding in this area.  The resident also raised the issue of 
building contractors on York Street who had left the site without completing 
buiding works.

 Gill Stainthorpe informed the meeting of the campaigning undertaken by 
Withins residents in relation to the goits, canals and reservoirs in Radcliffe 
over recent years which led to some action being taken to help maintain 
these water courses.  Help had been received from the Council in support of 
their campaign.  Residents needed to work together as part of a community 
response in dealing with these issues of flood risk.  

 A resident raised concerns relating to the affects on property values and 
inflated insurance premiums for those affected by the floods.

 A resident raised concerns about the issue of climate change and felt that 
the Government were not dealing with this issue affectively.  The lack of 
Government intervention in dealing with the effects of climate change would 
only lead to more frequent and greater flooding incidents across the 
country.  Following on from this point, another resident commented that 
housing develoopers should be required to install solar panels on new 
houses and asked if there was an obligation on house builders at present to 
make provision for solar panels.

The Chair, Colin Jones thanked Councillor Connolly and Mike Owen for addressing 
the audience on the issues raised.  The Chair also thanked residents for their 
contributions to the discussion and hoped that all those affected would soon 
recover from their experiences.

Questions/comments were invited from residents on any other issues during Open 
Forumand the Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a reply to matters that 
could not be dealt with directly at the meeting:- 

Document Pack Page 3



Radcliffe Township Forum, 11 January 2016

422

 A resident asked for a public crossing point to be installed on Church St 
West near to the Health Centre as cars were parking 
[...]
The Leader of the Council explained 
that the Authority had always disadvantaged in terms of the funding 
formula it had received from successive Governments over the years.  
The cuts were now hitting harder than ever before and by 2020, 
this Government had stated that all grants to Local Authorities would 
cease and that Council funding would be reliant upon local taxation 
and business rates.
•Colette Jones asked if Greater Manchester Devolution would help.  
Both the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive saw Devoution 
plans as having a positive impact on the Council in terms of having a 
greater influence on areas devolved to the Authority.

It was agreed:

1. That Councillor Connolly and Mike Owen be thanked for their presentation.
2. That the information provided be noted. 

RTF610 RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN 

Document Pack Page 5



Radcliffe Township Forum, 11 January 2016

424

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator presented the draft report which 
included the issues raised by those who had taken part in the general round table 
discussions on each of the key priorities contained within the Township Action Plan 
for 2014/15, for approval by members of the Township Forum.   
 
It was agreed:

1. That the report be approved.

2. That further ideas/comments on the Plan be forwarded to Christine 
Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator.

RTF611 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park thanked all of the volunteers who had assisted 
in the clean up after the floods, including the Mersey Basin Canal Trust.  The Chair 
also thanked all of the volunteers for their assistance in the clean up operation.  
Councillor J Walker made reference to the support provided by Radcliffe Boys and 
Girls Club who had over 200 volunteers working on the clean up and had co-
ordinated donations from local businesses and who were still providing a support 
network to the community.  A member of the public who is also employed by the 
Council asked if Council workers could still volunteer for the Council's Emergency 
Planning register.  It was reported that Council workers could still register via the 
Intranet.   

    
It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF612 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local, voluntary 
and community groups.  The Township Co-ordinator provided clarification on the 
allocation of funding and the amounts available to the groups.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF613 FUNDING PANEL - RESULTS 

It was reported that there had been no applications to the Township Forum 
Funding Panel since the last meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum held in 
November, 2015.

RTF614 DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

It was agreed 

That the next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum would take place on 
Monday 7 March, 2016 at 6 pm, at Radcliffe Civic Suite.

Document Pack Page 6



Radcliffe Township Forum, 11 January 2016

425

COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm)

Document Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

ITEMS RAISED FOR ACTION & IN OPEN FORUM: 11th January 2016

Raised By Issue Action by Action
1. Resident A resident asked for a public crossing point 

to be installed on Church St West near to 
the Health Centre as cars were parking 
illegally.

TF Co-ordinator
Councillors

TF Co-ordinator contacted Les Watts from Highways. He 
said the 20 MPH Scheme is being implemented shortly 
and should slow the traffic down. A series of cushions will 
be installed on the road, including one near the health 
centre.

2. Resident Colette Jones raised concerns regarding to 
rubbish being dumped outside the old 
Radcliffe Times building.

TF Co-ordinator
Councillors

Thank you for contacting us your reference is 
2356994.  Please quote this number should you 
need to contact us in relation to this matter in the 
future.

3.

4.

5.

6.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9
A

genda Item
 6



Page 2

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



1 | P a g e                                                                                                                                                                                       

Radcliffe 
Township Forum 

Our Township Plan:
 2015-18

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 11
A

genda Item
 7



2 | P a g e

Section Page What it contains?

Welcome 3 A foreword from the Chair of Radcliffe Township Forum 

About our Township 
Forum

4 Radcliffe Township Forum – who we are and what we do  

About 
Radcliffe 

5 A profile of  Radcliffe and our local issues  

Our vision 6-7 Details about our priorities for Radcliffe and our approach to partnership working

Everybody’s Involved 8 How we have developed our priority outcomes

Action Plan

Contact Details

9-26

27

Details of the priorities and projects we will focus our work on over the next year

Contact details if you wish to offer feedback on the plans

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



3 | P a g e

Welcome to Radcliffe Township Plan 
Thank you for taking the time to read the Radcliffe Township Plan.  This document provides details on how we plan to tackle 
some of the local issues we face as a community.

Over the past months, we have had round table discussions at Township Forum meetings where Councillors, Community 
representatives and other members of the public were present and able to give us their views and share ideas. From this, and 
other statistical information, we have been able to identify our priority areas for the next three years.

This plan outlines how we will continue to make progress towards the vision for our Township to promote better outcomes for 
the social, health, economic, and environmental well being of people within our community

Despite the challenging economic climate we continue to strive for improvement, wo
[...]
lose the gap so that the lives of those in the most deprived areas are improved.

Our Assets: Radcliffe has some beautiful parks and green spaces including Close Park and Outwood Forrest with active and 
enthusiastic friends groups to ensure that these spaces are well maintained. Radcliffe participates in Bury in Bloom and last year 
was awarded a gold medal. It has a newly built health centre servicing the whole of Bury. There are active Tenants and 
Residents Association and Voluntary Organisations that are well represented on the Township Forum.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 15



6 | P a g e

Together we can achieve more!
Key Outcomes:
Our Plan will contribute to the following outcomes:

Improved employment opportunities 

Key Issues identified: How to help reduce the number of benefit claimants, the need for 
more apprenticeships and pathways to work and the lack of employment opportunities 
locally, especially for young people.  

Position at: June 2014 there were 648 (JSA) claimants in Radcliffe which is 21.1% of 
the total of claimants in Bury

Radcliffe West has the highest number of youth (JSA) claimants (60).

Improve Community Safety

Key Issues identified: Youths Involved in Anti Social Behaviour (ASB). Community 
concerns regarding drug use and acquisitive crime, crime prevention the need to make 
Radcliffe Safer.  

Current Position: Youth Anti Social Behaviour is an issue in some areas of Radcliffe. 
Drug related acquisitive crime is on the increase

Improved Health and Wellbeing Outcomes

Key Issues identified: To help improve the health and wellbeing of Radcliffe residents 
and work across the Children’s Centre broad agenda to support children and families. 

Current Position: Radcliffe has the highest levels of obesity in Reception Year and Year 6 
pupils in the whole of the borough. About 1 in 8 (12%) of Reception Year Children are 
classified as obese. Almost 1 in 4 (24%) of Year 6 children are classified as obese

Improved Educational Attainment/Le
[...]
formation 
on our website so 
you can do it 
online more 
often.

We will continue to 
modernise Adult 
Care Services to 

focus on improved 
access, prevention 

and early 
intervention. 

We will be 
developing a 
more market 
orientated 
approach to 
services 
provided to our 
schools

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 20



11 | P a g e

Outcome: Improved Community Safety
Key Issues identified: Youths Involved in Anti Social Behaviour (ASB). Community Concerns Regarding Drug Use and Acquisitive 
Crime, Crime Prevention the need to make Radcliffe Safer

Current Position: Youth Anti Social Behaviour is an issue in some areas of Radcliffe; Drug related acquisitive crime is on the 
increase

ISSUE – What needs 
to be achieved

ACTIONS/OUTPUTS – 
How can we work 

towards addressing 
this issue?

LEAD AGENCY- 
Who should take 
responsibility?

MILESTONES By When? CURRENT 
STATUS

Continued Work with St 
Andrew’s Church, Police and 
ROC Centre to deliver 
weekly sessions to help to 
reduce ASB

Details of sessions below

ROC Centre

With Support 
From:

Churches Together 

Police Volunteers

Township Co-
ordinator to report 
progress

The formal launch took 
Place 

The ROC Café runs 
every Thursday from 
6.30pm to 9pm and 
offers a range of 
activities.

2nd February 
2012.

Continuous 
throughout the 
year

Reduce Anti Social 
Behaviour through Early 
Intervention and 
Prevention.

Friday Night Football 
Scheme

Radcliffe Police Scheme established 
120 youths registered

January 2012 

Continuous 
throughout the 
year

November 2014 
extra funding 
found 

Ongoing 2015/16

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 21



12 | P a g e

Reduce Anti Social 
Behaviour through Early 
Intervention and 
Prevention

Ainsworth Mini ROC Cafe ROC Centre

With Support 
From:

Police

Churches Together

Volunteers

Township Co-
ordinator

Explore the possibilities 
of setting up a mini 
ROC Café in Ainsworth

Roc Conversation event 
08/07/2015

Talks underway to set 
one up in Ainsworth

March 2016

08/07
[...]
ds cost of Railway lunch & day out  £     500.00 -

Bury and Districts Home Watch   Annual Home Watch Conference  £     500.00 £    200.00 15.09.15

Unsworth Cricket Club FC Full size foldable goal post  £     500.00 £    500.00 15.09.15

Bury Carers Group To run variety of activities for carers  £     500.00 rejected

Little Britain Anglers Lawn mower  £     450.00 deferred

Buddy's for Children with Autism fixtures and fittings for new shop  £     500.00 rejected

The Rotary Club of Ramsbottom Trip for young carers to Blackpool  £     500.00 £    500.00 17.08.15

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



Group Details
 Amount 

requested 
 Amount 
allocated 

Date 
approved

Bury Diabetic Support Group To organise information events  £     500.00 rejected

Bury Archaeological Group Equipment  £     500.00 rejected

Well Arty
Too match fund music pilot for young 
people  £     500.00 rejected

SupportiveStem Community 
Growth Marketing Campaign to raise awareness  £     470.00 rejected

Its Time 4 Change Room Hire for Breakfast Club  £     500.00 £     500.00 17.11.15
Bloco Ashe Marketing & room hire for workshops  £     500.00 £     240.00 17.11.15

Bury Voluntary Ranger Service
To line and insulate container for storing 
tools  £     500.00 £     500.00 17.11.15

Langley Allotments Part payment for replacement building  £     500.00 £     500.00 17.11.15

Whitefield Horticultural Society Centenary event  £     480.00 £     250.00 17.11.15

Bury Diabetic Society Running costs  £     500.00 withdrawn

Little Britain Anglers Lawn mower  £     480.00 deferred

 £  11,780.00  £   4,555.00  

Available £4380

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Open Forum
	7 Radcliffe Township Forum Plan
	9 Community Funding Report



Minutes of the meeting


582

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 7 March 2016

Present: Councillor Colin Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors C Preston, Walker, T Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori 
and R Skillen

Advisory Group 
Representatives

Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park
David Lewis, Chapelfield Village Association
Carol Kemp, Radcliffe Heritage Society

Public Attendance: 7 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor D Bailey, Councillor S Briggs, Councillor 
N Parnell, Gill Stainthorpe and Roy Vevers

RTF767 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF768 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the  Minutes of the meeting of the Township Forum held on 11 January, 2016 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair, Colin Jones.

Matters Arising

Minute RTF.608

Councillor Walker informed the meeting that a Flood Grants Panel had been 
established and would be considering Flood Grant applications.  Councillor Walker 
had copies of the application forms available to residents at the meeting.

RTF769 HEALTHIER RADCLIFFE UPDATE 

Doug Galvin, patient representative on Bury CCG provided an update on the 
Healthier Radcliffe initiative which had been set up in 2014 in Radcliffe in order to 
transform health and social care services in Radcliffe, bringing services together 7 
days a week, 8 am to 8 pm. It was reported that over the last 12 months, over 
18,000 health and social care appointments had been offered to Radcliffe 
residents from Radcliffe Health Centre with services such as Breast Screening, 
Audiology, CAB and Diabetic Community Teams now operating locally. However, 
there was no guarantee that future funding for the scheme would be secured.  
Doug asked that local residents and resident groups interested in improving health 
care in Radcliffe contact him so that together, they can lobby the Council and 
Health Care professionals to secure the continued improvements to health and 
social care provision in Radcliffe.

The Chair invited questions/comments from members/public present:-



Radcliffe Township Forum, 7 March 2016

583

 The CCG commission health care services in Radcliffe - more should be made 
available at Radcliffe Health Centre.  Doug reported on the differing needs of 
Radcliffe residents compared to areas such as Greenmount, where the 
current Chair of Bury CCG is a health care practitioner.

 The new £6 bn health and social care budget for Greater Manchester  would 
need to accommodate the transfer of the current health and social care budget 
deficit.

 The current underuse of Radcliffe Health Centre accommodation and 
difficulties in getting access to the building.

 Karen Young, Housing Officer to liaise with Doug Galvin to discuss current 
issues in service provision in Radcliffe.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted and Doug be thanked for his presentation. 

RTF770 POLICE UPDATE 

PC Vicky Shaw provided an update on recent police activity in Radcliffe as 
follows:-

 Changes to the local police teams in Bury from 1 April would mean each area 
team would have their own Inspector and more Officers working from 
Whitefield.

 Radcliffe East - significant reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)incidents in 
last 12 months, from 33 incidents in February 2015 to 10 in February 2016. 

 Radcliffe North - slight increase in ASB incidents but decrease in burglary 
incidents.

 Radcliffe West - ASB incidents remain constant.  Burglary (dwellings) - 
decrease in numbers reported.  Reduction in vehicle crime reportings or in 
some areas had remained constant, but no increases in number of reported 
incidents.

 Future events - Bike Stamp 12 March; PACT meetings taking place on Square 
and on-line; Officers issued with Blackberry's/Ipads August 2016 - mobile 
technology introduction would aid reporting and recording of crime in the area.

 Radcliffe Floods - patrolling of empty properties will remain apriority in 
Radcliffe.

The Chair invited questions/comments from members/public present:-

 Concerns expressed relating to the vulnerablility of resident's empty properties 
following the flood.  Reassurances provided that police patrols would be a 
priority for the forseeable future.

 Concerns relating to the increased use of off-road trial bikes across Radcliffe.
 Is parking on pavements illegal?  If causing an obstruction then this is illegal 

and vehicles should be reported by ringing 101 - the vehicles parking illegally 
can be removed by the Police.  

It was agreed:



Radcliffe Township Forum, 7 March 2016

584

That the information provided be noted and Vicky be thanked for her presentation. 

RTF771 OPEN FORUM 

Questions/comments were invited from residents on any other issues during Open 
Forum and the Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a reply to matters that 
could not be dealt  with directly at the meeting:- 

Colette Jones informed the meeting that residents had now set up a Radcliffe 
Residents Flood Action Group.  Any resident interested in joining the group to 
contact Colette.  A number of concerns were raised in Open Forum, as follows:-
• The banks of River were still a mess and unsightly. 
• Thanks to those who helped clean up Close Park, however the 150 bin bags of 

rubbish collected had been left on the Park and were now damaged and litter 
was escaping from the bags.

• Not all correspondence to the Leader of the Council had 
received a reply. Some of the response received had been   deemed 
disrespectful.

• Requests for access to the local Flood Incident Map had  been declined leaving 
residents frustrated.

• United Utilities lack of response to collapsed drains.
• Problems with rat infestation due to collapsed drains.
• Insurance issues.
• Eviction threats to tenants from unscrupulous landlords  when Tenants had 

requested repair works to rented  properties.
• Joint Authority report on flood risks in Greater Manchester in 2009 had 

highlighted the vulnerability of some areas of Radcliffe as at risk of flooding 
and reasons provided for flood risk but no action taken by Agencies to address 
issues raised.

• Hardy's Gate development - report had stated that the "economic outcomes 
(of development) outweighed flood risk". Why had this development been 
approved and built in 2013?
Councillor Shori gave an assurance that the issues raised would be related to 
the Council's newly formed Flood Task Group but reiterated the constraints on 
the Authority in dealing with issues that were the statutory duty of other 
agencies such as United Utilities and the Environment Agency.  The Chair 
commented on the need for the Agencies to take ownership of the short and 
long term flood issues in Radcliffe.  Karen Young, Housing Officer offered to 
liaise with residents in relation to the eviction concerns raised at the meeting.

• Churches Together - 3 local Methodist Churches in Radcliffe had submitted a 
bid to the Government to open and run a Free High School in Radcliffe. 
Response from Governmentt on the outcome of the bid was expected in 
June/July and if successful the aim would be for the school to be open in 
September 2017.  Over 600 responses had been received following 
consultation of Radcliffe parents.

• Thanks from Radcliffe Heritage Society for the £250 funding obtained from the 
Funding Panel.  The money had been used to purchase the Calendars which 
had been sold and had raised over £300 for the Society.  In response to a 
question from Councillor Walker regarding progress on the Paper Mill gates, it 
was reported that the group were looking at applying for lottery funding 
towards the required £15 k costs.  Councillor Preston informed the meeting 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 7 March 2016

585

that the society wished to save and house the Harold Wilson commemorative 
plaque and Mayoral Board from the Civic Suite prior to demolition.  An offer to 
use the Carnival's garage space to store the plaque and board was made to 
the Society. 

RTF772 RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM PLAN 

Christine Maksymowski, Township Co-ordinator presented the report on each of 
the key priorities contained within the Township Action Plan for 2014/15.  A 
performance report highlighting the main areas of work would be produced for the 
next scheduled meeting of the Township Forum.
 
It was agreed:

That further ideas/comments on the Plan be forwarded to Christine Maksymowski, 
Township Co-ordinator.

RTF773 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park thanked all of the volunteers who had assisted 
in the clean up after the floods, including the Mersey Basin Canal Trust. The park 
was now clean but the issue of the Riverbank rubbish still needed to be dealt as a 
matter of urgency. The Rangers hut had now been repaired and would be opened 
soon.  The Radcliffe Running Club were planning to stage an event in the Park in 
May and feedback would be provided at the next meeting. Kingfishers had been 
spotted in the Park.   

    
Carol Kemp, Radcliffe Heritage Society reported that the HLF funding was ending 
soon.  The Society were hoping to be able to preview the Heritage Trail within the 
next 2months. Councillor Shori thanked the Society for their hard work and 
commented that their work was building on the other good news events 
happening in Radcliffe such as the bus station and market improvements and the 
new housing initiatives which were seeing more people wanting to move into the 
area.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF774 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local, voluntary 
and community groups.  The Township Co-ordinator provided clarification on the 
allocation of funding and the amounts available to the groups.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF775 COUNCIILOR ISHERWOOD 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 7 March 2016

586

The Chair reported that this would be Councillor Isherwood's final meeting of the 
Township Forum as Ward Representative for Radcliffe West Ward.  Councillor 
Isherwood had represented the Ward for 31 years and would be retiring from 
serving on the Council in May 2016, at the end of the Municipal Year.  

The Chair, on behalf of all Members of the Township Forum, paid tribute to 
Councillor Isherwood's diligence and hard work in support of the Radcliffe 
community over the years, and behalf of all Bury residents in his role as an 
Executive Member of the Council.

RTF776 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

That a provisional date for the next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum would be 
Tuesday 5 July, 2016 at 6 pm, venue - to be confirmed.

COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm)


